/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg
Respondents 3750 1835 1879 1924 1288 517 970 943 627 658 238 278 1210 1427 1092

Q1: Which describes your voting experience?

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

2024 first time voting in a November general election 13 13 14 21 9 3 21 21 6 12 2 3 18 14 8
Voted for first time in 2022 7 6 8 12 3 2 10 14 3 3 0 3 8 8 5
2020 was first vote in a November general election 16 19 14 24 11 5 27 22 14 9 3 7 18 17 14
Voted in the 2018 election or before that 63 62 64 42 77 90 41 43 78 76 95 87 56 62 74

Q2: On the whole, what are the most important issues that you want Congress and the President to address? (Select up to 3. Sorted highest to lowest)
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Cost of living / inflation 52 51 53 52 50 55 52 52 50 50 49 59 54 53 48
Jobs and the economy 36 39 34 38 38 30 42 34 41 36 30 30 38 32 39
Housing costs and affordability 27 26 28 29 28 20 28 31 29 27 13 24 30 29 20
Health care costs 25 23 26 21 27 31 20 22 24 29 30 31 26 20 29
Abortion / reproductive rights 23 16 28 23 25 17 15 32 18 30 16 17 22 22 23
Immigration reform for immigrants already here 21 22 20 23 21 17 23 24 23 20 21 13 21 21 22
Gun violence 18 17 19 19 17 17 18 19 16 18 15 19 20 19 14
Issues at the US-Mexico border 14 15 13 12 12 21 14 9 14 11 17 24 11 14 16
Crime 10 11 10 11 9 11 11 11 10 9 14 9 9 13 9
Protecting Social Security and Medicare 10 10 11 4 11 25 5 4 9 12 24 25 10 12 8
Climate change and the environment 9 9 9 9 9 8 9 10 10 8 4 10 7 8 12
Homelessness 8 9 8 8 11 6 8 8 11 11 7 6 11 9 5
Education and schools 8 7 8 9 6 6 10 9 4 6 5 7 6 9 7
Racial discrimination / racial justice 6 7 5 6 5 7 6 7 6 5 12 4 5 7 7
Protecting democracy and the right to vote 6 8 5 4 6 11 4 4 9 4 15 8 4 5 10
Reducing government spending 4 5 3 4 4 6 5 3 5 3 7 5 3 4 6
Foreign policy / wars in middle east and Ukraine 4 6 3 5 3 4 6 3 4 2 6 3 2 4 6
Police brutality / police reform 3 3 3 4 3 2 4 4 2 4 3 2 2 5 3
Issues related to LGBTQ rights 2 3 2 4 2 0 4 3 3 2 0 0 2 4 2
Something else 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 0 1 0 1
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+
Respondents 3750 1982 694 1053 2266 1265 865 908 1956 1102 915 1268 444

Q1: Which describes your voting experience?

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

2024 first time voting in a November general election 13 10 20 15 12 16 66 0 0 18 14 10 11
Voted for first time in 2022 7 6 10 6 7 6 34 0 0 10 7 6 2
2020 was first vote in a November general election 16 17 14 16 16 16 0 67 0 14 16 19 15
Voted in the 2018 election or before that 63 66 56 62 65 62 0 33 100 58 63 65 72

Q2: On the whole, what are the most important issues that you want Congress and the President to address? (Select up to 3. Sorted highest to lowest)

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Cost of living / inflation 52 49 53 56 49 57 48 52 53 55 52 48 51
Jobs and the economy 36 34 36 40 33 41 34 39 36 32 42 35 39
Housing costs and affordability 27 25 34 26 26 28 27 29 26 27 28 30 18
Health care costs 25 29 21 20 28 20 21 28 25 23 30 22 25
Abortion / reproductive rights 23 29 21 11 30 10 24 23 22 24 20 21 27
Immigration reform for immigrants already here 21 17 26 27 18 26 25 22 19 21 19 23 22
Gun violence 18 22 15 13 21 13 21 16 18 19 15 21 15
Issues at the US-Mexico border 14 8 14 25 7 25 9 12 16 16 12 11 17
Crime 10 9 9 14 8 14 13 9 10 11 6 14 10
Protecting Social Security and Medicare 10 12 8 8 12 8 6 8 13 11 13 9 8
Climate change and the environment 9 12 5 5 11 5 6 11 9 8 6 11 11
Homelessness 8 8 9 9 8 9 9 10 8 10 9 7 9
Education and schools 8 7 7 8 8 7 11 6 7 8 7 8 5
Racial discrimination / racial justice 6 8 5 3 8 3 5 6 7 4 7 7 8
Protecting democracy and the right to vote 6 7 6 4 8 3 4 4 8 4 7 7 6
Reducing government spending 4 3 6 7 3 7 3 4 5 3 5 3 7
Foreign policy / wars in middle east and Ukraine 4 3 4 6 3 6 4 3 5 3 3 4 9
Police brutality / police reform 3 4 5 2 4 2 5 4 3 4 3 3 3
Issues related to LGBTQ rights 2 3 2 1 3 1 4 3 2 2 2 2 4
Something else 1 1 0 1 1 1 4 0 0 2 1 1 0
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH
Respondents 3750 816 2913 1203 1812 714 1605 2124 2717 1012 1793 1154 782

Q1: Which describes your voting experience?

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

2024 first time voting in a November general election 13 10 14 13 14 13 9 16 13 14 13 14 14
Voted for first time in 2022 7 14 5 6 7 7 4 9 7 6 7 8 7
2020 was first vote in a November general election 16 16 16 16 16 18 13 18 17 14 16 19 12
Voted in the 2018 election or before that 63 60 64 66 63 61 74 56 62 66 64 60 67

Q2: On the whole, what are the most important issues that you want Congress and the President to address? (Select up to 3. Sorted highest to lowest)

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Cost of living / inflation 52 44 54 51 54 46 51 52 52 51 51 50 56
Jobs and the economy 36 32 37 38 37 31 40 33 35 39 38 33 36
Housing costs and affordability 27 25 27 27 27 27 24 29 28 23 25 30 27
Health care costs 25 29 24 26 26 20 29 22 22 32 26 26 20
Abortion / reproductive rights 23 26 22 22 24 21 20 24 25 15 21 19 29
Immigration reform for immigrants already here 21 20 22 20 20 27 25 19 21 23 24 19 18
Gun violence 18 16 18 16 19 19 17 18 18 18 19 17 16
Issues at the US-Mexico border 14 13 14 13 13 18 13 14 13 15 14 14 13
Crime 10 10 11 11 11 8 11 10 11 9 12 10 8
Protecting Social Security and Medicare 10 11 10 11 9 11 12 9 9 13 9 10 13
Climate change and the environment 9 8 9 10 9 7 8 9 10 6 6 12 10
Homelessness 8 6 9 9 8 9 7 9 9 8 9 7 8
Education and schools 8 9 7 7 7 10 6 9 7 8 7 10 6
Racial discrimination / racial justice 6 9 5 7 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 7 5
Protecting democracy and the right to vote 6 8 6 6 6 8 7 6 6 7 5 7 7
Reducing government spending 4 4 4 4 4 7 5 4 5 4 4 4 5
Foreign policy / wars in middle east and Ukraine 4 5 4 4 5 3 5 4 5 2 3 6 5
Police brutality / police reform 3 4 3 4 3 3 2 5 4 2 3 4 3
Issues related to LGBTQ rights 2 2 2 2 3 4 1 3 3 1 1 2 5
Something else 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q3: Which party do you think would do a better job at addressing the issue that is MOST important to you?
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Democrats 55 51 58 52 58 55 47 57 55 60 54 57 54 53 57
Republicans 33 38 30 34 30 37 41 27 34 27 35 38 33 34 33
Both political parties would be good at addressing this issue 5 4 5 4 5 3 5 4 3 7 5 2 5 5 4
Neither political party 7 7 8 10 6 4 7 12 8 5 6 3 8 8 6

Q4: In the election for President, did you vote for the Democratic candidate Kamala Harris, Republican candidate Donald Trump, or someone else?
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Kamala Harris 62 56 66 59 65 62 51 66 60 69 62 62 62 61 62
Donald Trump 37 43 32 39 34 38 48 32 40 30 37 38 37 38 37
Someone else 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 2 1 1

Q5: Would you say Kamala Harris and the Democratic Party care a great deal about the [Latino/Black/Asian/NHPI/NativeAm/White] community, that they don't care too much
about [group]s, or that Democrats are being hostile towards the [group] community?

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Care a great deal 61 59 62 60 62 58 57 63 60 64 61 56 62 58 61
Don’t care too much 33 34 32 34 31 34 36 32 31 31 31 35 33 36 30
Being hostile 6 8 6 6 6 8 7 5 8 5 8 8 6 6 8

Q6: Would you say Donald Trump and the Republican Party care a great deal about the [Latino/Black/Asian/NHPI/NativeAm/White] community, that they don't care too much
about [GROUP]s, or that Republicans are being hostile towards the [GROUP] community?

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Care a great deal 32 38 28 35 29 30 44 27 35 25 25 33 31 33 33
Don’t care too much 36 36 37 39 34 34 36 43 32 35 41 29 37 36 36
Being hostile 31 27 35 25 37 36 20 30 33 40 34 38 32 31 31
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q3: Which party do you think would do a better job at addressing the issue that is MOST important to you?
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Democrats 55 90 33 3 85 6 49 57 56 53 56 56 54
Republicans 33 3 25 93 3 84 36 31 33 33 33 33 36
Both political parties would be good at addressing this issue 5 4 11 2 5 3 6 4 4 6 4 4 3
Neither political party 7 3 31 2 7 7 10 8 6 9 8 6 7

Q4: In the election for President, did you vote for the Democratic candidate Kamala Harris, Republican candidate Donald Trump, or someone else?
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Kamala Harris 62 94 56 6 100 0 58 62 63 63 59 63 60
Donald Trump 37 6 39 93 0 100 40 37 36 36 39 36 40
Someone else 1 0 5 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 2 1 1

Q5: Would you say Kamala Harris and the Democratic Party care a great deal about the [Latino/Black/Asian/NHPI/NativeAm/White] community, that they don't care too much
about [group]s, or that Democrats are being hostile towards the [group] community?

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Care a great deal 61 86 50 21 86 20 58 63 60 63 56 62 59
Don’t care too much 33 13 43 64 12 66 36 32 32 30 35 35 33
Being hostile 6 2 7 15 2 14 7 5 7 7 8 4 8

Q6: Would you say Donald Trump and the Republican Party care a great deal about the [Latino/Black/Asian/NHPI/NativeAm/White] community, that they don't care too much
about [GROUP]s, or that Republicans are being hostile towards the [GROUP] community?

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Care a great deal 32 12 24 73 11 69 37 28 32 33 31 32 32
Don’t care too much 36 41 47 22 42 27 37 41 34 37 36 37 35
Being hostile 31 47 29 5 47 5 26 31 34 30 33 31 33
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q3: Which party do you think would do a better job at addressing the issue that is MOST important to you?
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Democrats 55 59 54 60 53 48 54 56 54 57 56 56 51
Republicans 33 29 34 28 37 35 35 32 34 32 33 32 36
Both political parties would be good at addressing this issue 5 5 4 4 4 7 4 5 5 5 5 3 5
Neither political party 7 7 8 7 7 9 7 8 8 6 7 9 7

Q4: In the election for President, did you vote for the Democratic candidate Kamala Harris, Republican candidate Donald Trump, or someone else?
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Kamala Harris 62 65 61 66 58 62 62 62 60 65 62 64 58
Donald Trump 37 34 38 33 41 36 37 37 38 34 37 35 41
Someone else 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Q5: Would you say Kamala Harris and the Democratic Party care a great deal about the [Latino/Black/Asian/NHPI/NativeAm/White] community, that they don't care too much
about [group]s, or that Democrats are being hostile towards the [group] community?

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Care a great deal 61 66 59 67 56 59 60 61 60 62 61 64 55
Don’t care too much 33 28 34 28 36 35 34 32 33 33 33 31 36
Being hostile 6 6 7 5 8 6 6 7 7 5 6 5 8

Q6: Would you say Donald Trump and the Republican Party care a great deal about the [Latino/Black/Asian/NHPI/NativeAm/White] community, that they don't care too much
about [GROUP]s, or that Republicans are being hostile towards the [GROUP] community?

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Care a great deal 32 36 31 32 33 32 32 33 36 23 30 35 35
Don’t care too much 36 31 38 35 36 38 40 34 35 39 39 36 30
Being hostile 31 33 31 32 31 30 29 33 29 38 31 29 35
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q3: Which party do you think would do a better job at addressing the issue that is MOST important to you?

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Democrats 55 57 52 41 54 60 47
Republicans 33 31 32 53 35 32 40
Both political parties would be good at addressing this issue 5 4 9 3 5 4 7
Neither political party 7 9 7 3 6 5 6

Q4: In the election for President, did you vote for the Democratic candidate Kamala Harris, Republican candidate Donald Trump, or someone else?

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Kamala Harris 62 63 65 45 59 69 56
Donald Trump 37 36 34 54 40 29 42
Someone else 1 1 1 1 0 2 1

Q5: Would you say Kamala Harris and the Democratic Party care a great deal about the [Latino/Black/Asian/NHPI/NativeAm/White] community, that they don't care too much
about [group]s, or that Democrats are being hostile towards the [group] community?

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Care a great deal 61 62 63 48 58 60 56
Don’t care too much 33 31 31 44 40 32 40
Being hostile 6 7 6 8 2 8 4

Q6: Would you say Donald Trump and the Republican Party care a great deal about the [Latino/Black/Asian/NHPI/NativeAm/White] community, that they don't care too much
about [GROUP]s, or that Republicans are being hostile towards the [GROUP] community?

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Care a great deal 32 31 32 49 25 29 33
Don’t care too much 36 37 35 31 50 31 37
Being hostile 31 32 33 21 25 40 29
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q7: In the election for U.S. Congress, in your district here in [STATE] did you vote for the Republican candidate or for the Democratic candidate for House of Representatives?
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Democrat for U.S. House 62 58 66 61 65 61 53 68 61 68 65 59 64 60 63
Republican for U.S. House 34 39 30 35 32 37 43 27 35 29 35 39 31 37 35
For a different party candidate 3 3 3 4 3 2 4 5 4 2 0 3 4 3 2

Q8: In the election for U.S. Senate here in [STATE] did you vote for Republican [NAME], or for Democrat [NAME] for the U.S. Senate?
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Democratic candidate 61 57 64 59 63 60 54 65 59 65 61 60 59 58 65
Republican candidate 34 39 30 34 34 35 40 27 38 32 37 33 34 36 33
Someone else 5 4 6 7 3 5 6 8 3 3 2 7 7 6 2

Q10: [If Arizona, Florida, Nevada] On the [STATE] ballot measure on abortion [MEASURE NAME] did you vote yes to protect the right to abortion, or did you vote no to ban
abortion?

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg
Yes, to protect the right to abortion 70 67 73 79 68 55 74 83 64 73 57 54 71 65 73
No, to ban abortion 30 33 27 21 32 45 26 17 36 27 43 46 29 35 27
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q7: In the election for U.S. Congress, in your district here in [STATE] did you vote for the Republican candidate or for the Democratic candidate for House of Representatives?
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Democrat for U.S. House 62 95 56 8 95 10 59 64 63 62 64 61 62
Republican for U.S. House 34 5 29 91 3 86 37 32 35 33 33 36 36
For a different party candidate 3 1 16 1 2 4 4 4 3 4 4 2 3

Q8: In the election for U.S. Senate here in [STATE] did you vote for Republican [NAME], or for Democrat [NAME] for the U.S. Senate?
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Democratic candidate 61 92 55 9 92 12 56 65 60 62 58 63 57
Republican candidate 34 6 28 86 5 81 37 29 35 31 37 34 38
Someone else 5 2 17 6 3 7 7 6 4 8 5 3 5

Q10: [If Arizona, Florida, Nevada] On the [STATE] ballot measure on abortion [MEASURE NAME] did you vote yes to protect the right to abortion, or did you vote no to ban
abortion?

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+
Yes, to protect the right to abortion 70 90 74 46 88 50 74 74 67 71 71 69 64
No, to ban abortion 30 10 26 54 12 50 26 26 33 29 29 31 36
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q7: In the election for U.S. Congress, in your district here in [STATE] did you vote for the Republican candidate or for the Democratic candidate for House of Representatives?
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Democrat for U.S. House 62 66 61 67 60 59 62 63 62 65 63 63 58
Republican for U.S. House 34 31 35 30 37 35 35 34 35 32 34 32 38
For a different party candidate 3 3 3 3 3 6 3 3 3 4 2 4 4

Q8: In the election for U.S. Senate here in [STATE] did you vote for Republican [NAME], or for Democrat [NAME] for the U.S. Senate?
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Democratic candidate 61 63 60 67 57 57 59 62 60 61 60 62 59
Republican candidate 34 33 34 30 37 35 36 33 34 35 36 32 34
Someone else 5 4 6 3 6 8 5 5 6 4 4 7 7

Q10: [If Arizona, Florida, Nevada] On the [STATE] ballot measure on abortion [MEASURE NAME] did you vote yes to protect the right to abortion, or did you vote no to ban
abortion?

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH
Yes, to protect the right to abortion 70 77 68 76 64 76 66 72 76 59 66 75 74
No, to ban abortion 30 23 32 24 36 24 34 28 24 41 34 25 26
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q7: In the election for U.S. Congress, in your district here in [STATE] did you vote for the Republican candidate or for the Democratic candidate for House of Representatives?

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Democrat for U.S. House 62 65 64 42 62 66 54
Republican for U.S. House 34 31 33 56 36 32 44
For a different party candidate 3 4 3 2 1 2 2

Q8: In the election for U.S. Senate here in [STATE] did you vote for Republican [NAME], or for Democrat [NAME] for the U.S. Senate?

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Democratic candidate 61 63 61 37 54 64 56
Republican candidate 34 31 32 58 43 32 42
Someone else 5 6 8 4 3 4 3

Q10: [If Arizona, Florida, Nevada] On the [STATE] ballot measure on abortion [MEASURE NAME] did you vote yes to protect the right to abortion, or did you vote no to ban
abortion?

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Yes, to protect the right to abortion 70 77 7 62 53 71 59
No, to ban abortion 30 23 29 38 47 29 41
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q11: How much do you trust the election results here in [STATE] to be handled fairly and counted accurately?
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Completely trust election results are fair and accurate 35 37 34 32 40 34 34 30 44 37 33 35 32 35 38
Mostly trust election results are fair and accurate 41 41 41 45 36 41 44 46 33 38 48 35 43 40 40
Not sure that | trust the election results are fair and accurate 18 16 19 19 18 16 17 21 17 18 12 19 20 19 14
Definitely do NOT trust election results are fair and accurate 6 5 6 4 6 9 5 3 6 7 6 11 4 6 8
TOTAL MOSTLY TRUST 76 78 75 77 76 75 78 76 77 75 81 70 75 76 77
TOTAL NOT SURE/DON'T TRUST 24 22 25 23 24 25 22 24 23 25 19 30 25 24 23

Q12: In 2024, did anyone from a political party, campaign or any other organization contact you and ask you to register and/or vote in this election? (Select all that apply.)
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

No, | have not been contacted 45 45 45 41 49 50 42 40 46 50 54 46 49 45 42
Yes, text message on my smartphone 23 21 24 25 22 19 24 26 20 24 16 21 19 22 29
Yes, live call from a person on my cell phone or landline phone 11 11 10 10 12 11 11 8 12 11 10 11 10 11 12
Yes, recorded or robo-call on my cell phone or landline phone 10 11 8 10 10 8 11 9 12 9 10 7 8 9 12
Yes, email message 18 20 16 18 17 19 20 15 21 14 17 21 15 16 23
Yes, piece of mail that was sent to my home 20 21 20 19 20 24 18 20 23 18 23 24 18 20 23
Yes, door-knock or visit from someone to my front door 11 10 12 1 9 15 1 1 8 10 1 17 10 12 12
Yes, someone talked to me at an event/business/public place 9 10 8 11 7 6 12 10 9 6 6 6 9 8 10

Q13:And who was it that contacted you? (Select all that apply.)
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

No, | have not been contacted 45 45 45 41 49 50 42 40 46 50 54 46 49 45 42
Someone from the Democratic Party 33 32 33 35 31 32 32 37 32 30 32 32 28 30 41
Someone from the Republican Party 23 24 21 25 20 19 27 24 23 19 16 22 17 23 28
Someone from a non-partisan, civic, or other organization 10 11 8 10 9 11 10 10 12 6 13 10 1 10

Someone from a ballot initiative or measure 7 8 7 8 8 5 8 8 8 7 8 3 8 8 7
Don't know 4 2 5 2 4 6 2 3 3 5 2 8 5 4 2
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/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q11: How much do you trust the election results here in [STATE] to be handled fairly and counted accurately?
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k

Completely trust election results are fair and accurate 35 42 27 26 42 25 34 29 38 34 28
Mostly trust election results are fair and accurate 41 42 37 41 41 42 41 42 40 39 47
Not sure that | trust the election results are fair and accurate 18 13 27 22 15 23 20 23 15 21 20
Definitely do NOT trust election results are fair and accurate 6 3 9 10 3 11 5 5 7 6 5
TOTAL MOSTLY TRUST 76 85 64 68 83 66 75 72 78 73 75
TOTAL NOT SURE/DON'T TRUST 24 15 36 32 17 34 25 28 22 27 25

Q12: In 2024, did anyone from a political party, campaign or any other organization contact you and ask you to register and/or vote in this election? (Select all that apply.)

$60k-$99k $100k+

37
43
15
4

80
20

43
33
14
10
76
24

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

No, | have not been contacted 45 42 52 47 43 48 41 46 46 50 43
Yes, text message on my smartphone 23 25 16 23 24 22 18 22 25 20 22
Yes, live call from a person on my cell phone or landline phone 11 11 10 10 11 10 10 8 12 9 10
Yes, recorded or robo-call on my cell phone or landline phone 10 11 10 7 10 9 10 8 10 7 12
Yes, email message 18 18 12 20 18 17 14 19 19 13 20
Yes, piece of mail that was sent to my home 20 20 22 20 21 19 17 18 23 19 19
Yes, door-knock or visit from someone to my front door 11 12 12 9 12 9 13 9 1 10 16
Yes, someone talked to me at an event/business/public place 9 10 7 8 10 7 11 9 8 9 9

Q13:And who was it that contacted you? (Select all that apply.)
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k

No, | have not been contacted 45 42 52 47 43 48 41 46 46 50 43
Someone from the Democratic Party 33 43 26 18 41 19 30 31 34 27 35
Someone from the Republican Party 23 17 17 36 17 31 21 23 23 18 23
Someone from a non-partisan, civic, or other organization 10 10 11 9 10 9 12 8 10 8 12
Someone from a ballot initiative or measure 7 7 5 8 8 6 7 9 7 7 7
Don't know 4 4 6 2 4 3 4 4 4 6 3
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43
24
12
10
19
21
11
9

43
31
13
12
22
26
7
7

$60k-$99k $100k+

43
36
26

43
34
25
11
9
2
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Q11: How much do you trust the election results here in [STATE] to be handled fairly and counted accurately?

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Completely trust election results are fair and accurate 35 37 34 41 32 32 38 33 37 31 36 33 36
Mostly trust election results are fair and accurate 41 45 40 37 44 41 42 41 41 42 39 47 37
Not sure that | trust the election results are fair and accurate 18 13 19 16 18 22 15 20 17 21 20 14 18
Definitely do NOT trust election results are fair and accurate 6 5 6 7 6 5 5 6 6 6 5 6 8
TOTAL MOSTLY TRUST 76 82 75 78 76 73 79 74 78 72 75 80 74
TOTAL NOT SURE/DON'T TRUST 24 18 25 22 24 27 21 26 22 28 25 20 26

Q12: In 2024, did anyone from a political party, campaign or any other organization contact you and ask you to register and/or vote in this election? (Select all that apply.)
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

No, | have not been contacted 45 33 48 41 47 48 45 45 45 45 46 38 53
Yes, text message on my smartphone 23 23 23 24 23 20 22 24 23 22 23 26 19
Yes, live call from a person on my cell phone or landline phone 11 11 11 12 10 10 12 10 9 15 12 11 7
Yes, recorded or robo-call on my cell phone or landline phone 10 13 9 11 9 8 11 9 10 9 9 10 9
Yes, email message 18 23 17 19 18 13 17 18 18 18 16 25 13
Yes, piece of mail that was sent to my home 20 21 20 22 18 26 21 20 21 20 21 22 18
Yes, door-knock or visit from someone to my front door 11 14 1 12 10 12 10 12 1 12 10 14 9
Yes, someone talked to me at an event/business/public place 9 15 7 10 9 7 8 9 9 9 8 12 6

Q13:And who was it that contacted you? (Select all that apply.)
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

No, | have not been contacted 45 33 48 41 47 48 45 45 45 45 46 38 53
Someone from the Democratic Party 33 41 31 39 30 27 32 33 33 32 34 37 24
Someone from the Republican Party 23 28 21 25 21 23 23 23 23 22 23 25 18
Someone from a non-partisan, civic, or other organization 10 14 9 8 11 12 1 9 9 13 10 12

Someone from a ballot initiative or measure 7 9 7 9 6 7 8 7 7 8 7 8 7
Don't know 4 3 4 3 4 5 4 3 3 5 3 4 4
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Q11: How much do you trust the election results here in [STATE] to be handled fairly and counted accurately?

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Completely trust election results are fair and accurate 35 34 38 42 36 39 35
Mostly trust election results are fair and accurate 41 41 38 39 43 44 42
Not sure that | trust the election results are fair and accurate 18 19 18 14 18 12 19
Definitely do NOT trust election results are fair and accurate 6 7 6 5 3 4 4
TOTAL MOSTLY TRUST 76 75 76 81 80 83 77
TOTAL NOT SURE/DON'T TRUST 24 25 24 19 20 17 23

Q12: In 2024, did anyone from a political party, campaign or any other organization contact you and ask you to register and/or vote in this election? (Select all that apply.)

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
No, | have not been contacted 45 46 52 41 40 40 44
Yes, text message on my smartphone 23 23 22 30 16 20 23
Yes, live call from a person on my cell phone or landline phone 11 10 10 13 10 19 14
Yes, recorded or robo-call on my cell phone or landline phone 10 9 8 11 3 13 14
Yes, email message 18 18 16 24 22 17 15
Yes, piece of mail that was sent to my home 20 21 18 19 22 19 22
Yes, door-knock or visit from someone to my front door 11 13 9 10 3 5 10
Yes, someone talked to me at an event/business/public place 9 8 7 11 16 13 9
Q13:And who was it that contacted you? (Select all that apply.)

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
No, | have not been contacted 45 46 52 41 40 40 44
Someone from the Democratic Party 33 32 28 33 35 41 33
Someone from the Republican Party 23 22 19 30 16 22 32
Someone from a non-partisan, civic, or other organization 10 10 9 8 10 1 1
Someone from a ballot initiative or measure 7 8 9 5 6 7 8
Don't know 4 4 2 4 5 0 3
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Q14: Do you, or anyone in your immediate neighborhood have a candidate yard sign? (Select all that apply.)
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Yes, | have a yard sign 17 21 13 20 16 9 24 16 21 12 9 8 14 15 22
Yes, one of my neighbors has a yard sign 42 41 43 44 42 36 43 45 41 43 35 38 38 44 44
No, none in my area 45 43 47 40 45 58 38 42 43 47 58 58 51 44 41

Q15: For each policy, please indicate if you support or oppose the government taking this action.
Q15a: A law or regulation that bans price gouging and prevents corporations from artificially raising prices
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 55 51 59 53 59 55 48 58 57 61 49 59 56 55 55
Support 35 38 33 37 30 37 40 35 33 29 41 35 36 35 34
Oppose 7 8 5 7 7 5 9 5 9 6 5 5 7 7 6
Strongly oppose 3 3 3 3 3 2 4 2 2 4 5 0 1 3 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 89 92 90 90 92 88 93 89 90 90 94 92 90 90
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 11 8 10 10 8 12 7 11 10 10 6 8 10 10

Q15b: A federal law to guarantee access to abortion and give women control over their own private medical decisions
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 47 40 53 48 49 38 41 56 43 54 30 44 44 47 50
Support 32 36 29 33 31 31 38 29 33 30 37 26 35 34 28
Oppose 10 13 8 10 8 13 12 9 11 6 17 11 11 11 8
Strongly oppose 11 12 10 8 11 17 10 6 13 10 15 19 10 9 14
TOTAL SUPPORT 79 76 81 82 80 69 78 85 76 84 68 70 79 80 78
TOTAL OPPOSE 21 24 19 18 20 31 22 15 24 16 32 30 21 20 22

BSP I AFRICAN AMERICAN 17
dlresearch  Research coLLaBoraTIVE



2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

W/ [EZEZS American =

Electorate Voter Poll s

Q14: Do you, or anyone in your immediate neighborhood have a candidate yard sign? (Select all that apply.)

$60k-$99k $100k+

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k
Yes, | have a yard sign 17 16 10 22 16 19 20 17 15 16 15
Yes, one of my neighbors has a yard sign 42 44 37 41 43 40 38 44 42 38 45
No, none in my area 45 44 55 42 46 44 45 43 46 49 44

Q15: For each policy, please indicate if you support or oppose the government taking this action.

Q15a: A law or regulation that bans price gouging and prevents corporations from artificially raising prices
Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k

Latino Dem

Strongly support 55 61 53 46 62 45 52 50 59 55 55
Support 35 34 35 38 33 39 38 41 31 35 38
Oppose 4 9 10 5 10 9 7 6 7 5
Strongly oppose 1 3 6 6 2 4 2

TOTAL SUPPORT 90 95 88 84 94 84 90 91 91 91 94
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 5 12 16 6 16 10 9 9 9 6

16 21
43 42
45 42

$60k-$99k $100k+

55 57
35 29
7
8
90 85
10 15

Q15b: A federal law to guarantee access to abortion and give women control over their own private medical decisions
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k

$60k-$99k $100k+

Strongly support 47 59 44 26 60 26 45 46 48 44 48
Support 32 32 34 31 31 33 34 35 30 32 33
Oppose 10 5 11 19 5 19 11 9 10 11 8
Strongly oppose 11 11 23 22 9 10 12 13 10
TOTAL SUPPORT 79 91 78 57 91 58 80 81 78 77 81
TOTAL OPPOSE 21 9 22 43 9 42 20 19 22 23 19
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35 24
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Q14: Do you, or anyone in your immediate neighborhood have a candidate yard sign? (Select all that apply.)
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Yes, | have a yard sign 17 27 14 20 14 17 16 17 18 12 19 17 12
Yes, one of my neighbors has a yard sign 42 46 41 40 43 45 42 42 41 43 42 45 37
No, none in my area 45 33 49 45 46 44 46 45 44 49 44 42 54

Q15: For each policy, please indicate if you support or oppose the government taking this action.
Q15a: A law or regulation that bans price gouging and prevents corporations from artificially raising prices
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 55 53 56 56 56 53 53 57 56 55 58 49 58
Support 35 35 35 34 35 36 36 34 34 37 32 42 32
Oppose 7 9 6 7 6 8 7 6 7 6 6 7 7
Strongly oppose 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 2 3 3 3 2 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 88 91 91 91 89 89 92 90 92 90 91 90
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 12 9 9 9 11 11 8 10 8 10 9 10

Q15b: A federal law to guarantee access to abortion and give women control over their own private medical decisions
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 47 48 46 49 46 44 41 51 49 40 47 43 51
Support 32 34 32 29 34 35 38 28 32 33 30 38 29
Oppose 10 9 11 9 12 9 9 11 10 11 10 10 10
Strongly oppose 11 10 11 13 9 13 12 10 9 16 12 9 10
TOTAL SUPPORT 79 82 78 78 80 79 79 79 81 73 77 81 79
TOTAL OPPOSE 21 18 22 22 20 21 21 21 19 27 23 19 21
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Q14: Do you, or anyone in your immediate neighborhood have a candidate yard sign? (Select all that apply.)

Latino Mexican PuertoRican
Yes, | have a yard sign 17 17 16
Yes, one of my neighbors has a yard sign 42 42 43
No, none in my area 45 45 45

Q15: For each policy, please indicate if you support or oppose the government taking this action.
Q15a: A law or regulation that bans price gouging and prevents corporations from artificially raising prices

Latino Mexican PuertoRican
Strongly support 55 57 58
Support 35 35 28
Oppose
Strongly oppose 3 3 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 92 86
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 8 14

2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Cuban
15
40
49

Cuban
53
30
12

83
17

Q15b: A federal law to guarantee access to abortion and give women control over their own private medical decisions

Latino Mexican PuertoRican
Strongly support 47 47 50
Support 32 34 27
Oppose 10 8 11
Strongly oppose 11 11 12
TOTAL SUPPORT 79 81 77
TOTAL OPPOSE 21 19 23
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Cuban
47
23
18
12
70
30

Dominican
10
37
54

Dominican
51
41
7

92

Dominican
55
30
9
7
84
16

CentralAm
22
42
41

CentralAm
52
41

93

CentralAm
42
30
18
10
72
28

SouthAm
18
41
49

SouthAm
41
48

89
11

SouthAm
40
35
15
9
75
25

20
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Q15c: Building 3 million new homes and providing $25,000 in down payment assistance
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 42 42 42 46 42 32 46 46 42 43 31 33 44 41 41
Support 38 38 38 38 39 37 38 38 39 39 38 36 41 41 33
Oppose 12 12 13 12 11 16 11 13 10 12 16 16 11 12 14
Strongly oppose 7 8 6 4 8 14 6 3 10 6 14 14 4 7 12
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 80 80 84 81 69 84 84 80 82 70 69 85 81 74
TOTAL OPPOSE 20 20 20 16 19 31 16 16 20 18 30 31 15 19 26

Q15d: [SPLIT A] Passing a law to provide permanent legal status to undocumented immigrants who have lived in the U.S. for a very long time, including Dreamers who were
brought to the U.S. as children

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 43 38 46 48 42 34 42 52 38 44 28 39 51 37 40
Support 37 38 37 36 36 41 37 36 40 34 38 43 35 40 37
Oppose 11 12 11 10 12 11 11 10 11 13 15 8 11 14 9
Strongly oppose 9 12 6 6 9 14 9 3 11 8 19 11 3 9 14
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 76 83 84 78 75 80 87 78 78 66 81 85 77 78
TOTAL OPPOSE 20 24 17 16 22 25 20 13 22 22 34 19 15 23 22

Q15e: [SPLIT B] If Congress does not act, the President issuing an executive order to protect undocumented immigrants from deportation if they have lived in the U.S. for a very
long time, including Dreamers who were brought to the U.S. as children and allowing them to work legally in the U.S.

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 42 39 45 40 43 45 38 43 39 47 45 45 42 42 42
Support 35 37 33 38 37 25 40 36 37 37 28 23 35 39 31
Oppose 14 15 14 14 13 18 14 15 14 11 22 15 15 14 14
Strongly oppose 8 9 8 8 7 12 9 7 10 5 5 18 8 6 13
TOTAL SUPPORT 77 76 78 78 80 70 78 78 76 84 73 67 78 80 73
TOTAL OPPOSE 23 24 22 22 20 30 22 22 24 16 27 33 22 20 27
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Q15c: Building 3 million new homes and providing $25,000 in down payment assistance
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k

Strongly support 42 49 40 31 51 28 46 44 40 43 41
Support 38 42 36 33 40 35 40 38 38 38 40
Oppose 12 6 13 23 7 22 10 13 13 12 11
Strongly oppose 7 3 11 13 3 15 3 6 9 6 7
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 91 76 63 91 63 87 81 77 81 82
TOTAL OPPOSE 20 9 24 37 9 37 13 19 23 19 18

Q15d: [SPLIT A] Passing a law to provide permanent legal status to undocumented immigrants who have lived in the U.S. for a very long time, including Dreamers who were

brought to the U.S. as children

$60k-$99k $100k+

43
38
13
7
80
20

39
36
13
12
76
24

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Strongly support 43 53 39 27 55 23 49 43 40 47 47
Support 37 39 35 35 37 38 37 41 36 34 36
Oppose 11 6 14 20 6 21 11 10 12 13 10
Strongly oppose 9 3 12 18 3 19 4 6 12 6 7
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 92 74 62 92 60 86 84 76 81 83
TOTAL OPPOSE 20 8 26 38 8 40 14 16 24 19 17

34
46
11
9
80
20

45
29
8
18
74
26

Q15e: [SPLIT B] If Congress does not act, the President issuing an executive order to protect undocumented immigrants from deportation if they have lived in the U.S. for a very

long time, including Dreamers who were brought to the U.S. as children and allowing them to work legally in the U.S.

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Strongly support 42 52 39 27 52 27 38 39 45 42 43
Support 35 39 36 28 39 29 36 41 32 37 38
Oppose 14 6 15 28 6 27 19 13 13 12 13
Strongly oppose 8 3 10 17 3 17 7 7 10 9 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 77 91 76 55 91 56 75 80 77 79 81
TOTAL OPPOSE 23 9 24 45 9 44 25 20 23 21 19
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Q15c: Building 3 million new homes and providing $25,000 in down payment assistance

Strongly support
Support

Oppose

Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

Q15d: [SPLIT A] Passing a law to provide permanent legal status to undocumented immigrants who have lived in the U.S. for a very long time, including Dreamers who were

brought to the U.S. as children

Strongly support
Support

Oppose

Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural

Bilingual EngHH

Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Q15e: [SPLIT B] If Congress does not act, the President issuing an executive order to protect undocumented immigrants from deportation if they have lived in the U.S. for a very

long time, including Dreamers who were brought to the U.S. as children and allowing them to work legally in the U.S.
Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support
Support

Oppose

Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE
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Q15c: Building 3 million new homes and providing $25,000 in down payment assistance

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Strongly support 42 40 53 47 62 41 33
Support 38 40 31 28 30 42 42
Oppose 12 12 11 12 4 15 14
Strongly oppose 7 8 6 12 3 1 10
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 80 83 76 93 84 76
TOTAL OPPOSE 20 20 17 24 7 16 24

Q15d: [SPLIT A] Passing a law to provide permanent legal status to undocumented immigrants who have lived in the U.S. for a very long time, including Dreamers who were
brought to the U.S. as children

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Strongly support 43 44 48 42 50 43 27
Support 37 36 33 37 33 42 55
Oppose 11 11 10 13 5 7 13
Strongly oppose 9 9 9 8 12 8 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 80 81 79 83 85 82
TOTAL OPPOSE 20 20 19 21 17 15 18

Q15e: [SPLIT B] If Congress does not act, the President issuing an executive order to protect undocumented immigrants from deportation if they have lived in the U.S. for a very
long time, including Dreamers who were brought to the U.S. as children and allowing them to work legally in the U.S.

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Strongly support 42 42 46 38 39 53 37
Support 35 37 35 35 53 29 28
Oppose 14 13 14 19 8 10 29
Strongly oppose 8 9 6 9 0 7 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 77 78 81 73 92 82 66
TOTAL OPPOSE 23 22 19 27 8 18 34
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Q15f: [SPLIT A] Making it easier for U.S. citizens and lawful permanent residents to sponsor their immediate family members for visas to immigrate to the U.S.
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 39 35 43 45 38 29 40 48 34 41 22 34 44 35 39
Support 41 42 41 41 42 41 42 41 42 42 43 39 41 44 38
Oppose 14 15 13 11 14 20 12 9 15 13 22 19 13 14 14
Strongly oppose 6 8 4 4 6 10 6 2 9 5 13 8 3 6 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 77 83 86 80 70 82 89 76 83 65 74 84 80 77
TOTAL OPPOSE 20 23 17 14 20 30 18 11 24 17 35 26 16 20 23

Q15g: [SPLIT B] Passing the bipartisan border security bill to block avenues for seeking asylum, increase the number of border patrol agents and asylum officers, and expand
detention and technology at the US-Mexico border

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 34 33 34 32 34 39 32 32 36 32 34 43 34 32 36
Support 37 38 36 35 37 40 37 34 38 36 42 40 35 35 40
Oppose 20 18 22 20 22 16 18 22 18 26 18 14 22 21 17
Strongly oppose 9 10 9 12 8 5 13 12 8 7 7 4 9 12 7
TOTAL SUPPORT 71 72 70 68 70 80 69 66 73 67 75 82 69 67 76
TOTAL OPPOSE 29 28 30 32 30 20 31 34 27 33 25 18 31 33 24

Q15h: [SPLIT A] Passing a new voting rights act to ensure that all eligible American citizens can vote without barriers
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 48 47 50 49 51 44 46 51 53 50 39 46 52 43 50
Support 42 39 44 41 39 48 40 41 32 44 45 51 40 47 38
Oppose 7 10 5 8 7 7 10 6 9 5 15 2 6 9
Strongly oppose 3 4 1 3 3 1 4 2 7 1 1 1 2 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 85 94 89 90 92 86 92 84 94 84 97 92 90 88
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 15 6 11 10 8 14 8 16 6 16 3 8 10 12
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Q15f: [SPLIT A] Making it easier for U.S. citizens and lawful permanent residents to sponsor their immediate family members for visas to immigrate to the U.S.

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+
Strongly support 39 49 33 26 49 22 45 42 36 40 36 36 49
Support 41 39 45 44 40 44 40 38 43 39 47 44 30
Oppose 14 10 13 21 9 22 12 17 13 16 12 14 9
Strongly oppose 6 3 9 10 2 12 2 3 9 5 5 5 12
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 87 78 69 89 66 86 80 79 79 83 81 79
TOTAL OPPOSE 20 13 22 3 11 34 14 20 21 21 17 19 21

Q15g: [SPLIT B] Passing the bipartisan border security bill to block avenues for seeking asylum, increase the number of border patrol agents and asylum officers, and expand

detention and technology at the US-Mexico border

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+
Strongly support 34 28 30 46 28 44 30 30 37 34 32 35 35
Support 37 39 37 32 38 35 37 36 37 33 38 36 43
Oppose 20 22 18 18 22 17 23 23 18 22 17 22 16
Strongly oppose 9 11 14 4 12 4 10 11 8 11 12 7 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 71 67 68 78 66 79 67 66 74 67 71 71 78
TOTAL OPPOSE 29 33 32 22 34 21 33 34 26 33 29 29 22

Q15h: [SPLIT A] Passing a new voting rights act to ensure that all eligible American citizens can vote without barriers

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+
Strongly support 48 57 39 39 56 35 46 46 50 47 54 46 48
Support 42 39 47 43 40 45 45 46 39 45 35 46 36
Oppose 3 10 14 3 14 8 5 8 8 7
Strongly oppose 4 5 6 2 3 3 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 96 86 81 96 80 91 92 89 92 89 92 84
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 4 14 19 4 20 9 8 11 8 11 8 16
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Q15f: [SPLIT A] Making it easier for U.S. citizens and lawful permanent residents to sponsor their immediate family members for visas to immigrate to the U.S.
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 39 40 39 41 39 36 37 40 40 38 45 37 30
Support 41 39 42 37 43 44 43 40 41 41 40 40 46
Oppose 14 14 14 14 12 17 13 14 13 17 11 16 17
Strongly oppose 6 8 5 8 5 3 6 6 7 4 5 6 8
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 78 81 78 83 80 81 80 81 80 85 78 75
TOTAL OPPOSE 20 22 19 22 17 20 19 20 19 20 15 22 25

Q15g: [SPLIT B] Passing the bipartisan border security bill to block avenues for seeking asylum, increase the number of border patrol agents and asylum officers, and expand
detention and technology at the US-Mexico border

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 34 33 34 34 36 28 32 35 33 36 34 35 31
Support 37 44 35 39 35 38 39 35 37 36 36 38 38
Oppose 20 15 21 21 19 20 19 21 21 17 20 20 21
Strongly oppose 9 8 10 6 10 14 10 9 8 11 10 7 10
TOTAL SUPPORT 71 77 69 73 71 66 71 70 70 72 70 73 68
TOTAL OPPOSE 29 23 31 27 29 34 29 30 30 28 30 27 32

Q15h: [SPLIT A] Passing a new voting rights act to ensure that all eligible American citizens can vote without barriers
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 48 56 47 50 47 49 44 51 49 47 52 43 46
Support 42 33 44 41 43 40 45 39 40 45 40 48 38
Oppose 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 7 7 7 6 7 11
Strongly oppose 3 3 3 3 2 4 2 3 3 1 2 3 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 90 90 90 90 89 90 90 89 92 92 91 84
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 10 10 10 10 11 10 10 11 8 8 9 16
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Q15f: [SPLIT A] Making it easier for U.S. citizens and lawful permanent residents to sponsor their immediate family members for visas to immigrate to the U.S.

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Strongly support 39 39 46 34 45 48 30
Support 41 39 39 46 51 37 58
Oppose 14 15 12 13 2 14 9
Strongly oppose 6 7 3 7 2 0 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 78 85 80 96 85 87
TOTAL OPPOSE 20 22 15 20 4 15 13

Q15g: [SPLIT B] Passing the bipartisan border security bill to block avenues for seeking asylum, increase the number of border patrol agents and asylum officers, and expand
detention and technology at the US-Mexico border

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Strongly support 34 31 35 37 38 37 42
Support 37 37 36 34 36 39 42
Oppose 20 22 15 20 22 18 10
Strongly oppose 9 9 14 8 4 7 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 71 69 71 72 73 76 84
TOTAL OPPOSE 29 31 29 28 27 24 16

Q15h: [SPLIT A] Passing a new voting rights act to ensure that all eligible American citizens can vote without barriers

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Strongly support 48 50 51 42 56 38 42
Support 42 41 40 42 29 53 40
Oppose 7 6 7 12 13 7 17
Strongly oppose 3 3 2 5 3 2 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 91 91 83 84 91 82
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 9 9 17 16 9 18
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Q15i: [SPLIT B] Allowing Medicare to negotiate lower prices on prescription drugs
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 57 54 60 53 60 60 52 53 56 63 51 66 52 56 62
Support 37 40 34 39 35 36 40 38 39 31 45 30 41 38 31
Oppose 5 5 5 6 5 4 6 6 5 5 3 4 5 5 6
Strongly oppose 1 1 1 2 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 1

TOTAL SUPPORT 94 94 94 92 95 96 92 92 95 95 96 96 93 94 93
TOTAL OPPOSE 6 6 6 8 5 4 8 8 5 5 4 4 7 6 7

Q15j: [SPLIT A] Providing new tax incentives that lower start-up costs for people who recently started or want to start a small business
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 42 42 42 44 44 34 41 47 46 42 36 32 46 36 44
Support 48 46 50 48 47 51 49 47 38 52 51 51 47 55 43
Oppose 8 10 7 6 8 12 8 5 15 4 11 13 7 9 9
Strongly oppose 2 2 2 1 1 3 2 1 1 1 2 4 1 1 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 88 92 92 90 85 90 94 84 94 87 83 92 90 87
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 12 8 8 10 15 10 6 16 6 13 17 8 10 13

Q15k: [SPLIT B] Closing tax loopholes and requiring all corporations with more than $1 billion in profit to pay a 15% tax
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 48 44 51 46 51 46 45 47 44 57 44 47 44 47 53
Support 38 42 35 41 33 41 44 40 41 26 40 42 42 38 35
Oppose 11 10 11 9 12 11 9 10 13 12 11 11 11 11 10
Strongly oppose 3 3 3 3 4 2 3 3 2 5 6 0 4 4 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 86 86 86 88 84 87 88 87 85 83 83 89 86 85 88
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 14 14 12 16 13 12 13 15 17 17 11 14 15 12
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Q15i: [SPLIT B] Allowing Medicare to negotiate lower prices on prescription drugs

Latino Dem

Strongly support 57 64
Support 37 32
Oppose 5 3
Strongly oppose

TOTAL SUPPORT 94 96
TOTAL OPPOSE 6 4

Ind
50
45
4
2
94
6

Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k

47 64 46 47 46 64 56 53
42 32 44 45 44 31 38 39
10 4 8 6 9 3

1 1 2 2 1 1 2 0
89 96 90 92 90 96 95 91
11 4 10 8 10 4 5 9

Q15j: [SPLIT A] Providing new tax incentives that lower start-up costs for people who recently started or want to start a small business

Latino Dem

Strongly support 42 46
Support 48 47
Oppose 8 5
Strongly oppose 2

TOTAL SUPPORT 90 93
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 7

Ind
39
47
14

1

85

15

Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k

35 47 34 50 43 38 41 47
51 47 50 40 46 53 47 44
10 5 13 10 10 7 10 7
3 1 3 0 1 3 2 2
87 94 84 90 89 91 88 91
13 6 16 10 11 9 12 9

Q15k: [SPLIT B] Closing tax loopholes and requiring all corporations with more than $1 billion in profit to pay a 15% tax

Latino Dem

Strongly support 48 59
Support 38 33
Oppose 11 6
Strongly oppose 3 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 86 92
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 8
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32 58 31 32 44 54 46 43
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5 2 6 4 4 3 3 1
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58 61
37 32
4 6

1
95 93
5 7

$60k-$99k $100k+

37 45
54 45
7 7
1 3
92 89
8 11

$60k-$99k $100k+

49 54
34 37
12 6
4 4
84 91
16 9

30



/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q15i: [SPLIT B] Allowing Medicare to negotiate lower prices on prescription drugs
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 57 53 58 59 56 54 54 59 58 54 61 48 60
Support 37 38 37 33 39 40 39 36 36 40 33 43 37
Oppose 5 6 5 6 4 6 7 4 5 6 5 7

Strongly oppose 1 3 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 2 0
TOTAL SUPPORT 94 91 94 92 95 93 93 94 93 94 94 91 97
TOTAL OPPOSE 6 9 6 8 5 7 7 6 7 6 6 9 3

Q15j: [SPLIT A] Providing new tax incentives that lower start-up costs for people who recently started or want to start a small business
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 42 50 40 42 41 44 40 43 44 36 46 34 42
Support 48 40 50 48 49 49 53 45 48 49 44 57 47
Oppose 8 7 9 8 9 7 6 10 6 14 8 8 8
Strongly oppose 2 3 1 3 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 90 90 89 90 93 93 88 92 85 90 91 89
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 10 10 11 10 7 7 12 8 15 10 9 11

Q15k: [SPLIT B] Closing tax loopholes and requiring all corporations with more than $1 billion in profit to pay a 15% tax
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 48 50 47 47 51 40 47 48 50 43 50 40 52
Support 38 40 38 39 36 44 41 37 35 48 36 46 33
Oppose 11 8 11 11 10 13 9 12 12 6 10 12 11
Strongly oppose 3 2 4 4 3 3 3 3 4 3 4 2 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 86 90 85 85 87 84 88 85 84 91 86 86 85
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 10 15 15 13 16 12 15 16 9 14 14 15

BSP I AFRICAN AMERICAN 31
dlresearch  Research coLLaBoraTIVE



2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

W/ [EZEZS American =

Electorate Voter Poll s

Q15i: [SPLIT B] Allowing Medicare to negotiate lower prices on prescription drugs

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican
Strongly support 57 55 61 65 52
Support 37 37 33 32 47
Oppose 5 6 6 2
Strongly oppose 1 1 1 1 0
TOTAL SUPPORT 94 93 94 97 99
TOTAL OPPOSE 6 7 6 3 1

Q15j: [SPLIT A] Providing new tax incentives that lower start-up costs for people who recently started or want to start a small business

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican
Strongly support 42 43 43 35 55
Support 48 48 46 52 38
Oppose 8 7 10 9 7
Strongly oppose 2 2 2 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 91 89 87 93
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 9 11 13 7
Q15k: [SPLIT B] Closing tax loopholes and requiring all corporations with more than $1 billion in profit to pay a 15% tax

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican
Strongly support 48 47 50 43 57
Support 38 39 39 41 28
Oppose 11 11 9 11 13
Strongly oppose 3 3 2 5 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 86 86 89 85 85
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 14 11 15 15
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Q15I: [SPLIT A] Banning AR-15 style assault rifles nationwide
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 47 39 53 42 50 53 33 50 35 60 59 49 52 42 46
Support 26 27 26 27 27 22 26 28 32 25 21 24 27 27 26
Oppose 16 18 14 19 13 13 21 16 18 9 8 16 14 18 14
Strongly oppose 11 17 7 12 10 12 19 6 15 7 13 11 7 13 14
TOTAL SUPPORT 73 66 79 69 78 75 59 78 67 84 79 73 78 69 72
TOTAL OPPOSE 27 34 21 31 22 25 41 22 33 16 21 27 22 31 28

Q15m: [SPLIT B] Programs to assist people of color and other disadvantaged communities gain equal access to educational opportunities
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 44 42 46 46 46 36 43 50 44 47 32 38 40 48 45
Support 41 42 40 37 45 42 37 36 46 45 46 38 46 40 37
Oppose 11 12 11 13 6 17 15 11 6 7 15 19 11 10 14
Strongly oppose 4 5 3 4 3 6 5 3 4 1 6 5 3 3 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 85 84 86 83 91 77 80 86 90 92 79 76 86 87 81
TOTAL OPPOSE 15 16 14 17 9 23 20 14 10 8 21 24 14 13 19

Q15n: [SPLIT A] Expanding clean energy investments to create more manufacturing jobs in the US
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 45 47 43 48 43 39 48 49 48 38 39 40 39 45 49
Support 45 44 46 40 50 51 44 35 42 56 50 52 51 45 39
Oppose 8 7 9 9 6 7 7 12 7 6 8 7 8 8 7
Strongly oppose 2 2 3 3 1 2 2 5 2 1 4 2 1 2 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 91 89 88 92 90 92 83 91 94 89 92 91 90 88
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 9 11 12 8 10 8 17 9 6 11 8 9 10 12
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Q15I: [SPLIT A] Banning AR-15 style assault rifles nationwide

Strongly support
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Oppose

Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE
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Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+
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Q15m: [SPLIT B] Programs to assist people of color and other disadvantaged communities gain equal access to educational opportunities
Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Strongly support
Support

Oppose

Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE
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Q15n: [SPLIT A] Expanding clean energy investments to create more manufacturing jobs in the US
Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Strongly support
Support

Oppose

Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE
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Q15I: [SPLIT A] Banning AR-15 style assault rifles nationwide
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 47 45 47 49 46 43 47 47 45 52 48 46 45
Support 26 30 25 29 26 21 27 26 27 24 28 28 20
Oppose 16 16 16 14 17 16 12 18 16 14 13 16 20
Strongly oppose 11 10 12 8 11 20 13 10 12 9 10 10 15
TOTAL SUPPORT 73 75 73 78 72 64 74 72 72 77 77 74 64
TOTAL OPPOSE 27 25 27 22 28 36 26 28 28 23 23 26 36

Q15m: [SPLIT B] Programs to assist people of color and other disadvantaged communities gain equal access to educational opportunities
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 44 46 44 45 46 38 43 45 45 42 47 39 44
Support 41 43 40 42 38 48 44 39 40 43 40 41 43
Oppose 11 9 12 10 13 10 10 12 12 10 10 15 9
Strongly oppose 4 2 4 3 4 4 3 4 3 5 2 6 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 85 89 84 86 84 86 87 84 85 85 88 80 87
TOTAL OPPOSE 15 11 16 14 16 14 13 16 15 15 12 20 13

Q15n: [SPLIT A] Expanding clean energy investments to create more manufacturing jobs in the US
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 45 53 42 46 46 39 46 44 47 37 47 40 45
Support 45 37 48 43 44 53 46 45 42 54 44 48 44
Oppose 8 7 8 7 8 7 7 8 8 7 7 10 8
Strongly oppose 2 3 2 4 2 1 1 3 3 2 2 3 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 90 90 89 90 92 92 88 89 91 91 87 90
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 10 10 11 10 8 8 12 11 9 9 13 10
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Q15I: [SPLIT A] Banning AR-15 style assault rifles nationwide

Strongly support
Support
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Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE
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Q15m: [SPLIT B] Programs to assist people of color and other disadvantaged communities gain equal access to educational opportunities

Strongly support
Support

Oppose

Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

Q15n: [SPLIT A] Expanding clean energy investments to create more manufacturing jobs in the US

Strongly support
Support

Oppose

Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE
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Q150: [SPLIT B] Expanding clean energy investments to lower electricity bills and energy costs
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 46 46 45 49 44 41 49 48 44 44 43 40 46 45 46
Support 44 42 46 43 45 46 41 44 43 47 44 47 46 43 43
Oppose 7 7 7 6 4 11 6 6 4 5 10 12 7 8 6
Strongly oppose 3 5 2 3 6 2 4 2 9 4 4 1 1 4 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 88 91 91 90 87 90 92 87 91 86 87 92 88 89
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 12 9 9 10 13 10 8 13 9 14 13 8 12 11

Q15p: [SPLIT A] Providing more resources to protect families against the impacts of climate change and to prepare for and recover from future hurricanes, wildfires, extreme
heat, and other climate disasters

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 47 44 49 49 51 35 44 53 51 52 34 36 50 47 42
Support 42 41 42 41 39 48 42 40 36 41 48 48 42 41 42
Oppose 8 8 8 7 6 12 10 5 5 6 8 15 6 9 8
Strongly oppose 4 7 2 3 4 5 4 2 8 2 10 2 1 2 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 88 85 91 90 90 83 86 93 86 92 82 84 92 89 84
TOTAL OPPOSE 12 15 9 10 10 17 14 7 14 8 18 16 8 11 16

Q15q: [SPLIT B] The U.S. using its influence and pressuring both Israel and Hamas to agree to a permanent ceasefire to the war
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Strongly support 39 39 39 41 35 45 40 41 39 30 38 50 34 39 46
Support 37 38 35 36 40 33 38 34 36 43 44 25 40 35 35
Oppose 18 15 21 16 20 19 14 19 18 22 14 24 21 20 14
Strongly oppose 6 7 5 7 6 3 8 6 7 5 4 2 6 6 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 76 78 74 76 75 78 78 75 76 73 82 75 73 74 82
TOTAL OPPOSE 24 22 26 24 25 22 22 25 24 27 18 25 27 26 18
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Q150: [SPLIT B] Expanding clean energy investments to lower electricity bills and energy costs

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k
Strongly support 46 53 35 39 52 34 49 45 45 45 49
Support 44 43 51 41 43 45 41 49 43 45 42
Oppose 7 3 9 12 3 13 9 3 8 8 6
Strongly oppose 3 1 5 7 1 8 1 2 5 2 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 96 87 81 96 80 90 95 88 90 91
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 4 13 19 4 20 10 5 12 10 9

$60k-$99k $100k+
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Q15p: [SPLIT A] Providing more resources to protect families against the impacts of climate change and to prepare for and recover from future hurricanes, wildfires, extreme

heat, and other climate disasters
Latino Dem Ind

Strongly support 47 54 46 32 56 31 46 47 47 45 49
Support 42 41 43 41 40 45 44 46 39 45 37
Oppose 8 4 8 16 4 15 9 4 9 7 9
Strongly oppose 4 1 3 11 1 9 1 3 6 2 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 88 95 89 74 95 76 90 93 85 90 86
TOTAL OPPOSE 12 5 11 26 5 24 10 7 15 10 14

Q15q: [SPLIT B] The U.S. using its influence and pressuring both Israel and Hamas to agree to a permanent ceasefire to the war
Latino Dem Ind

Strongly support 39 41 38 37 41 36 32 35 44 36 33
Support 37 39 35 33 39 33 45 39 33 40 44
Oppose 18 16 18 22 15 23 18 21 17 19 20
Strongly oppose 6 4 9 7 5 8 5 5 6 6 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 76 80 73 70 80 69 77 74 77 75 77
TOTAL OPPOSE 24 20 27 30 20 31 23 26 23 25 23
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Q150: [SPLIT B] Expanding clean energy investments to lower electricity bills and energy costs

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH

Strongly support 46 50 45 46 45 46 39 50 49 37
Support 44 39 45 46 43 43 51 40 41 54
Oppose 7 7 7 5 9 6 6 7 7
Strongly oppose 3 4 3 3 3 6 4 3 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 89 90 92 88 89 90 90 89 91
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 11 10 8 12 11 10 10 11 9
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Q15p: [SPLIT A] Providing more resources to protect families against the impacts of climate change and to prepare for and recover from future hurricanes, wildfires, extreme

heat, and other climate disasters

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 47 52 45 45 47 50 42 49 47 45
Support 42 35 43 43 41 41 45 40 41 45
Oppose 8 7 8 9 8 5 8 8 8

Strongly oppose 4 6 4 4 4 4 5 3 4 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 88 87 89 88 88 91 88 89 88 90
TOTAL OPPOSE 12 13 11 12 12 9 12 11 12 10

Q15q: [SPLIT B] The U.S. using its influence and pressuring both Israel and Hamas to agree to a permanent ceasefire to the war
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Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly support 39 44 38 40 40 36 38 40 38 41
Support 37 33 38 38 38 31 36 37 38 35
Oppose 18 18 18 16 17 26 20 17 18 18
Strongly oppose 6 5 6 6 5 7 6 6 6 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 76 77 76 78 78 67 74 77 76 76
TOTAL OPPOSE 24 23 24 22 22 33 26 23 24 24

BSP I AFRICAN AMERICAN
dlresearch  Research coLLaBoraTIVE

42
35
19
5
76
24

34
40
17
8
75
25

40
37
18

77
23

39



2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

W/ [EZEZS American =

Electorate Voter Poll s

Q150: [SPLIT B] Expanding clean energy investments to lower electricity bills and energy costs

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican
Strongly support 46 47 51 46 58
Support 44 43 39 35 36
Oppose 7 6 9 10 6
Strongly oppose 3 4 1 10 0
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 90 90 80 94
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 10 10 20 6

CentralAm
25
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0
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10

SouthAm
37
56
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Q15p: [SPLIT A] Providing more resources to protect families against the impacts of climate change and to prepare for and recover from future hurricanes, wildfires, extreme

heat, and other climate disasters

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican
Strongly support 47 47 53 43 56
Support 42 41 39 38 34
Oppose 8 8 7 13 8
Strongly oppose 4 4 1 6 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 88 88 92 81 90
TOTAL OPPOSE 12 12 8 19 10

Q15q: [SPLIT B] The U.S. using its influence and pressuring both Israel and Hamas to agree to a permanent ceasefire to the war

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican
Strongly support 39 37 44 48 43
Support 37 38 35 30 36
Oppose 18 19 17 17 12
Strongly oppose 6 6 4 5 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 76 75 79 78 79
TOTAL OPPOSE 24 25 21 22 21
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Q16: For each item, please indicate if this was a primary motivation for you to vote this November 2024, or if this issue did not matter to you.
Q16a: This election was about high costs and | firmly believe that my candidate will implement a plan to lower costs and improve the economy when they become president
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 43 43 44 45 40 45 44 46 40 40 45 45 44 42 44
Important, but just one of several factors 43 43 43 42 46 43 42 41 45 47 43 43 42 44 43
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 11 12 11 11 11 11 11 11 13 10 12 11 11 11 11
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 2 2 2 2 3 1 2 2 3 3 0 1 3 2 2

Q16b: | am worried that if we don’t win this election, the other candidate will increase their executive powers and make it harder for people like me to vote and participate in
democracy

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 42 39 44 40 43 44 37 42 39 45 46 43 42 42 40
Important, but just one of several factors 35 35 35 37 35 30 37 36 32 36 32 29 34 36 34
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 18 20 16 17 18 20 19 16 24 13 18 21 18 16 19
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 6 6 6 6 5 6 8 5 5 5 5 8 6 5 7

Q16c: Donald Trump’s promise to institute massive immigration raids, round-ups and deportations of more than 1 million immigrants per year, including those who may have
lived and worked in the U.S. for more than 10 years and have families here

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 38 33 41 37 38 40 35 39 31 43 35 43 38 39 36
Important, but just one of several factors 38 39 36 39 37 37 39 38 40 35 39 35 35 38 40
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 19 22 17 20 20 18 21 18 23 18 22 15 21 16 21
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 5 6 5 5 5 6 5 5 7 4 4 7 5 7 4

Q16d: The Supreme Court struck down the right to an abortion and has allowed at least 20 states to pass abortion bans
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 32 25 38 33 33 27 24 42 26 38 25 29 33 33 31
Important, but just one of several factors 41 44 38 43 40 38 46 39 43 38 42 36 39 40 43
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 22 25 19 19 21 30 24 14 25 19 30 31 23 22 21
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 5 5 5 5 5 4 6 5 5 5 4 5 6 4 5
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Q16: For each item, please indicate if this was a primary motivation for you to vote this November 2024, or if this issue did not matter to you.
Q16a: This election was about high costs and | firmly believe that my candidate will implement a plan to lower costs and improve the economy when they become president
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 43 43 41 46 43 45 43 43 44 44 46 43 40
Important, but just one of several factors 43 46 41 39 46 39 40 42 45 41 42 44 47
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 11 9 14 13 10 13 15 12 9 12 10 12 10
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 1 3

Q16b: | am worried that if we don’t win this election, the other candidate will increase their executive powers and make it harder for people like me to vote and participate in
democracy

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 42 48 36 34 49 30 41 41 42 44 42 40 38
Important, but just one of several factors 35 36 34 32 35 34 34 36 34 32 35 37 36
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 18 12 21 26 11 28 18 17 18 17 18 17 20
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 6 4 9 8 5 8 6 7 5 8 4 5 6

Q16c: Donald Trump’s promise to institute massive immigration raids, round-ups and deportations of more than 1 million immigrants per year, including those who may have
lived and worked in the U.S. for more than 10 years and have families here

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 38 41 37 32 42 30 39 39 37 38 39 38 35
Important, but just one of several factors 38 38 36 38 37 39 36 37 39 33 40 40 39
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 19 16 22 23 16 25 19 17 20 20 16 19 23
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 5 5 5 6 5 6 6 6 5 8 6 3 4

Q16d: The Supreme Court struck down the right to an abortion and has allowed at least 20 states to pass abortion bans
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 32 38 30 22 39 20 30 34 32 30 36 31 34
Important, but just one of several factors 41 44 36 38 43 37 41 42 41 40 38 45 40
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 22 15 26 33 14 35 22 21 23 25 21 21 21
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 5 3 8 7 4 7 7 4 5 6 5 4 5
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Q16: For each item, please indicate if this was a primary motivation for you to vote this November 2024, or if this issue did not matter to you.
Q16a: This election was about high costs and | firmly believe that my candidate will implement a plan to lower costs and improve the economy when they become president
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 43 46 43 44 42 48 44 43 42 47 44 42 44
Important, but just one of several factors 43 43 43 43 44 42 43 43 45 39 42 45 44
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 11 10 12 11 12 7 10 12 11 11 11 12 10
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 2 3 1 2

Q16b: | am worried that if we don’t win this election, the other candidate will increase their executive powers and make it harder for people like me to vote and participate in
democracy

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 42 47 40 39 43 43 38 44 41 42 42 39 43
Important, but just one of several factors 35 33 35 37 35 28 37 33 36 31 33 40 31
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 18 16 18 17 18 20 18 18 17 20 18 16 20
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 6 4 6 7 4 9 7 5 6 7 7 5 6

Q16c: Donald Trump’s promise to institute massive immigration raids, round-ups and deportations of more than 1 million immigrants per year, including those who may have
lived and worked in the U.S. for more than 10 years and have families here

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 38 46 35 36 37 45 36 39 36 42 41 34 36
Important, but just one of several factors 38 34 39 40 38 32 38 38 41 29 35 42 38
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 19 16 20 19 21 18 21 18 18 23 20 19 20
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 5 3 6 6 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 5 6

Q16d: The Supreme Court struck down the right to an abortion and has allowed at least 20 states to pass abortion bans
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 32 36 31 31 33 32 31 32 33 30 33 32 31
Important, but just one of several factors 41 40 41 43 41 36 40 41 43 36 38 46 41
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 22 20 23 19 23 27 23 22 20 27 23 20 23
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 5 4 5 7 4 5 6 5 4 7 6 3 5
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Q16: For each item, please indicate if this was a primary motivation for you to vote this November 2024, or if this issue did not matter to you.
Q16a: This election was about high costs and | firmly believe that my candidate will implement a plan to lower costs and improve the economy when they become president

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 43 44 45 48 39 40 43
Important, but just one of several factors 43 44 37 42 49 43 37
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 11 10 13 8 10 16 18
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 2 2 6 2 2 1 2

Q16b: | am worried that if we don’t win this election, the other candidate will increase their executive powers and make it harder for people like me to vote and participate in
democracy

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 42 42 40 43 50 47 33
Important, but just one of several factors 35 36 32 31 33 31 32
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 18 17 18 20 11 20 24
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 6 5 10 5 6 2 11

Q16c: Donald Trump’s promise to institute massive immigration raids, round-ups and deportations of more than 1 million immigrants per year, including those who may have
lived and worked in the U.S. for more than 10 years and have families here

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 38 38 35 33 41 43 34
Important, but just one of several factors 38 39 36 34 45 31 29
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 19 17 23 27 12 21 28
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 5 5 6 6 3 4 9

Q16d: The Supreme Court struck down the right to an abortion and has allowed at least 20 states to pass abortion bans

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
This was the primary motivation for me to vote this year 32 33 29 28 38 33 27
Important, but just one of several factors 41 42 40 44 34 39 37
This issue had no impact on my motivation to vote this year 22 21 23 24 19 23 27
| was not aware of this issue so it had no impact 5 4 8 4 9 5 9
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Q17: Consider these two candidates who have different views on immigration issues. Please indicate whether you would be more likely to vote for Candidate A or more likely to
vote for Candidate B.

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Candidate A, who favors increasing border security and

allowing people to come with visas, but otherwise limiting

migration to the U.S. while also providing a path to citizenship

for Dreamers and other long-term undocumented immigrants

working and living in the U.S. 73 69 76 73 74 69 72 75 70 77 63 74 76 72 70

Candidate B, who favors increasing border security and limiting

migration to the U.S. and wants to detain and deport all

undocumented immigrants already here, even those who have

lived and worked in the U.S. for more than 10 years and have

families here 27 31 24 27 26 31 28 25 30 23 37 26 24 28 30

Q18: Which of the following comes closest to your own personal view on abortion?
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

| personally support a woman’s right to abortion and believe it
should be legal and available 52 47 55 55 52 43 50 59 48 54 35 49 49 50 56

| am personally against abortion, but | do not believe
government should prevent a woman from making that
decision for herself 35 37 32 34 35 35 37 32 36 34 42 30 37 37 29

| personally believe having an abortion is wrong and should
always be illegal for everyone 14 16 12 10 13 22 13 8 16 12 23 22 14 13 15

Q20: Overall, as you vote in November 2024 are you mostly feeling:
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

Angry 4 5 3 6 3 3 6 5 4 2 4 1 4 4 5
Proud 21 24 18 22 23 15 27 16 23 23 16 15 21 21 20
Worried 36 32 39 37 33 36 31 43 28 38 40 34 34 40 33
Hopeful 39 39 39 35 41 46 36 35 45 37 40 50 40 35 42
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Q17: Consider these two candidates who have different views on immigration issues. Please indicate whether you would be more likely to vote for Candidate A or more likely to
vote for Candidate B.

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Candidate A, who favors increasing border security and
allowing people to come with visas, but otherwise limiting
migration to the U.S. while also providing a path to citizenship
for Dreamers and other long-term undocumented immigrants

working and living in the U.S. 73 87 73 46 88 47 70 78 72 73 73 73 72

Candidate B, who favors increasing border security and limiting
migration to the U.S. and wants to detain and deport all
undocumented immigrants already here, even those who have
lived and worked in the U.S. for more than 10 years and have

families here 27 13 27 54 12 53 30 22 28 27 27 27 28

Q18: Which of the following comes closest to your own personal view on abortion?
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

| personally support a woman’s right to abortion and believe it
should be legal and available 52 66 44 29 65 30 50 55 51 47 54 51 59

| am personally against abortion, but | do not believe
government should prevent a woman from making that

decision for herself 35 28 44 40 30 42 39 32 34 36 33 38 25

| personally believe having an abortion is wrong and should
always be illegal for everyone 14 5 12 31 5 28 11 13 15 16 13 11 16

Q20: Overall, as you vote in November 2024 are you mostly feeling:
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Angry 4 3 6 6 3 5 2 5 5 4 3 5 4
Proud 21 19 15 27 18 26 32 18 18 19 17 25 22
Worried 36 36 42 31 37 33 36 36 36 38 38 34 33
Hopeful 39 42 37 36 41 36 31 41 42 39 42 36 41
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Q17: Consider these two candidates who have different views on immigration issues. Please indicate whether you would be more likely to vote for Candidate A or more likely to
vote for Candidate B.

Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Candidate A, who favors increasing border security and

allowing people to come with visas, but otherwise limiting

migration to the U.S. while also providing a path to citizenship

for Dreamers and other long-term undocumented immigrants

working and living in the U.S. 73 77 72 73 72 76 71 74 72 75 75 71 71

Candidate B, who favors increasing border security and limiting

migration to the U.S. and wants to detain and deport all

undocumented immigrants already here, even those who have

lived and worked in the U.S. for more than 10 years and have

families here 27 23 28 27 28 24 29 26 28 25 25 29 29

Q18: Which of the following comes closest to your own personal view on abortion?
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

| personally support a woman’s right to abortion and believe it
should be legal and available 52 53 51 56 52 42 49 54 54 45 52 52 51

| am personally against abortion, but | do not believe
government should prevent a woman from making that
decision for herself 35 34 35 30 36 41 37 33 35 35 34 35 36

| personally believe having an abortion is wrong and should
always be illegal for everyone 14 12 14 14 12 17 14 13 11 20 15 13 13

Q20: Overall, as you vote in November 2024 are you mostly feeling:
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Angry 4 5 4 5 4 3 4 5 5 3 4 4 4
Proud 21 24 20 23 20 19 21 21 22 18 19 26 19
Worried 36 33 36 34 37 36 35 36 38 31 35 34 39
Hopeful 39 37 40 39 38 42 41 38 36 48 42 37 37
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Q17: Consider these two candidates who have different views on immigration issues. Please indicate whether you would be more likely to vote for Candidate A or more likely to

vote for Candidate B.
Latino Mexican

Candidate A, who favors increasing border security and

allowing people to come with visas, but otherwise limiting

migration to the U.S. while also providing a path to citizenship

for Dreamers and other long-term undocumented immigrants

working and living in the U.S. 73 75

Candidate B, who favors increasing border security and limiting

migration to the U.S. and wants to detain and deport all

undocumented immigrants already here, even those who have

lived and worked in the U.S. for more than 10 years and have

families here 27 25

Q18: Which of the following comes closest to your own personal view on abortion?

Latino Mexican
| personally support a woman’s right to abortion and believe it
should be legal and available 52 54
| am personally against abortion, but | do not believe
government should prevent a woman from making that
decision for herself 35 33
| personally believe having an abortion is wrong and should
always be illegal for everyone 14 13

Q20: Overall, as you vote in November 2024 are you mostly feeling:

Latino Mexican
Angry 4 4
Proud 21 19
Worried 36 38
Hopeful 39 39
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Q21: The following are things people might say about American politics today. For each item, indicate if you are worried or not worried.
Q21a: If Donald Trump becomes president again he will promote hate and division and will encourage violence and bloodshed
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

| am very worried about this 43 36 49 40 48 45 34 45 37 55 42 47 45 45 40
| am worried about this 19 21 18 23 17 15 23 24 19 14 19 11 20 16 22
| am a little worried about this 10 10 9 14 6 7 13 14 6 5 7 6 10 10 9
| am not worried at all about this 21 25 17 18 22 26 24 12 26 19 26 26 19 22 21
| have not really heard about this 7 8 6 6 9 8 6 5 11 6 6 9 6 7 9
TOTAL WORRIED 63 57 67 63 64 60 57 69 56 70 61 59 65 61 62
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 30 35 26 31 27 33 37 26 32 24 33 32 29 32 30

Q21b: The conservative policy agenda Project 2025 is too extreme and could result in things like mass deportations, jailing political opponents and journalists, banning the
department of education, banning abortion, and extreme powers for the President turning the U.S. into an authoritarian nation

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

| am very worried about this 42 36 47 39 46 44 32 45 36 53 44 44 42 46 37
| am worried about this 18 21 16 21 17 14 24 19 22 14 15 13 20 14 22
| am a little worried about this 15 15 14 18 13 11 18 17 13 12 11 12 14 16 14
I am not worried at all about this 20 23 17 17 21 23 20 14 26 17 23 23 18 18 23
| have not really heard about this 5 5 5 5 4 8 5 5 4 4 7 8 6 6 4
TOTAL WORRIED 60 57 63 60 63 58 56 64 57 67 59 57 63 60 59
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 34 38 31 35 34 34 39 31 39 29 34 35 31 35 37

Q21c: [SPLIT A] The Supreme Court has become too political and | don’t trust them to act independently anymore, they follow orders from the President who nominated them
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

| am very worried about this 33 27 38 29 33 45 26 32 25 37 36 52 34 33 32
| am worried about this 23 21 24 23 26 14 22 24 20 30 17 11 24 22 21
| am a little worried about this 20 23 18 24 16 17 25 23 20 14 22 13 18 19 24
| am not worried at all about this 18 23 14 17 20 17 22 13 28 15 19 14 17 20 17
| have not really heard about this 6 6 7 7 5 8 6 8 7 4 5 10 6 7 6
TOTAL WORRIED 56 48 62 53 58 58 48 57 45 67 53 63 58 55 53
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 38 46 31 41 36 34 46 36 48 29 41 27 35 39 41

BSP I AFRICAN AMERICAN 49
dlresearch  Research coLLaBoraTIVE



/ [ELZZ8 American = 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
Electorate Voter Poll s October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Q21: The following are things people might say about American politics today. For each item, indicate if you are worried or not worried.
Q21a: If Donald Trump becomes president again he will promote hate and division and will encourage violence and bloodshed
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

| am very worried about this 43 61 44 10 65 7 40 43 45 45 42 42 44
| am worried about this 19 24 19 11 23 13 22 23 17 18 24 20 13
| am a little worried about this 10 8 12 10 7 13 15 11 7 11 9 9 8
| am not worried at all about this 21 4 19 52 3 51 17 17 24 18 20 20 29
| have not really heard about this 7 3 5 16 2 16 6 6 8 7 5 8 6
TOTAL WORRIED 63 85 64 22 88 20 63 66 61 63 66 62 56
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 30 12 31 62 10 64 31 28 31 29 28 29 37

Q21b: The conservative policy agenda Project 2025 is too extreme and could result in things like mass deportations, jailing political opponents and journalists, banning the
department of education, banning abortion, and extreme powers for the President turning the U.S. into an authoritarian nation

Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

| am very worried about this 42 59 43 10 62 9 40 42 43 41 44 40 45
| am worried about this 18 23 15 12 21 14 20 19 18 19 19 18 15
| am a little worried about this 15 11 19 19 11 20 19 17 12 15 15 16 12
| am not worried at all about this 20 5 19 47 4 46 17 17 22 17 18 21 25
| have not really heard about this 5 3 3 11 2 10 5 4 6 7 4 5 3
TOTAL WORRIED 60 82 59 23 83 24 60 62 60 60 63 59 60
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 34 16 38 66 15 66 36 34 34 33 33 36 36

Q21c: [SPLIT A] The Supreme Court has become too political and | don’t trust them to act independently anymore, they follow orders from the President who nominated them
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

| am very worried about this 33 44 34 12 46 11 28 33 35 34 32 32 34
| am worried about this 23 26 26 15 26 17 22 29 20 20 20 27 22
| am a little worried about this 20 18 20 23 17 25 22 18 20 23 23 16 16
I am not worried at all about this 18 8 16 39 7 36 20 12 20 13 19 20 24
| have not really heard about this 6 4 4 12 4 11 7 8 5 10 5 4 3
TOTAL WORRIED 56 70 60 27 73 27 51 62 55 54 53 60 56
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 38 26 36 62 24 61 42 30 40 36 42 36 40
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Q21: The following are things people might say about American politics today. For each item, indicate if you are worried or not worried.
Q21a: If Donald Trump becomes president again he will promote hate and division and will encourage violence and bloodshed
Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

| am not worried at all about this
| have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED

Q21b: The conservative policy agenda Project 2025 is too extreme and could result in things like mass deportations, jailing political opponents and journalists, banning the
department of education, banning abortion, and extreme powers for the President turning the U.S. into an authoritarian nation

Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

| am not worried at all about this
| have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED
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Q21c: [SPLIT A] The Supreme Court has become too political and | don’t trust them to act independently anymore, they follow orders from the President who nominated them

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

| am not worried at all about this
| have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED
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Q21: The following are things people might say about American politics today. For each item, indicate if you are worried or not worried.
Q21a: If Donald Trump becomes president again he will promote hate and division and will encourage violence and bloodshed

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
| am very worried about this 43 44 50 32 34 49 33
| am worried about this 19 20 16 19 28 18 16
| am a little worried about this 10 9 10 7 12 7 16
| am not worried at all about this 21 20 18 31 24 19 25
| have not really heard about this 7 7 6 10 2 7 10
TOTAL WORRIED 63 64 66 51 62 67 49
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 30 29 28 38 36 26 41

Q21b: The conservative policy agenda Project 2025 is too extreme and could result in things like mass deportations, jailing political opponents and journalists, banning the
department of education, banning abortion, and extreme powers for the President turning the U.S. into an authoritarian nation

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
| am very worried about this 42 45 46 31 45 33 28
| am worried about this 18 18 15 18 13 26 24
| am a little worried about this 15 14 17 12 26 17 14
| am not worried at all about this 20 18 17 29 15 18 26
| have not really heard about this 5 4 6 10 1 7 7
TOTAL WORRIED 60 63 60 49 57 58 53
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 34 33 34 41 41 35 40

Q21c: [SPLIT A] The Supreme Court has become too political and | don’t trust them to act independently anymore, they follow orders from the President who nominated them

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
| am very worried about this 33 33 37 33 16 37 22
| am worried about this 23 23 24 17 30 25 20
| am a little worried about this 20 19 16 23 30 25 24
| am not worried at all about this 18 18 16 24 21 10 30
| have not really heard about this 6 7 7 3 3 3 4
TOTAL WORRIED 56 56 61 50 46 62 42
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 38 37 32 48 51 35 54
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Q21d: [SPLIT B] Elected officials who stay quiet and don't speak out against white nationalists and extremists who promote hate and attacks against minorities and immigrants

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

| am not worried at all about this
| have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED

Q21e: [SPLIT A] If Republicans win Congress and the Presidency they will outlaw abortion nationwide
Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

| am not worried at all about this
| have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED
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Q21f: [SPLIT B] Voter fraud is so widespread that we cannot trust the election results

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

| am not worried at all about this
I have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED
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Q21d: [SPLIT B] Elected officials who stay quiet and don't speak out against white nationalists and extremists who promote hate and attacks against minorities and immigrants
Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

| am not worried at all about this
| have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED

Q21e: [SPLIT A] If Republicans win Congress and the Presidency they will outlaw abortion nationwide

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

I am not worried at all about this
| have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED

Q21f: [SPLIT B] Voter fraud is so widespread that we cannot trust the election results

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

| am not worried at all about this
| have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED
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Q21d: [SPLIT B] Elected officials who stay quiet and don't speak out against white nationalists and extremists who promote hate and attacks against minorities and immigrants

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

| am not worried at all about this
| have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED

Q21e: [SPLIT A] If Republicans win Congress and the Presidency they will outlaw abortion nationwide

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

| am not worried at all about this
| have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED

Q21f: [SPLIT B] Voter fraud is so widespread that we cannot trust the election results

| am very worried about this

| am worried about this

| am a little worried about this

| am not worried at all about this
I have not really heard about this
TOTAL WORRIED

TOTAL NOT WORRIED
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Q21d: [SPLIT B] Elected officials who stay quiet and don't speak out against white nationalists and extremists who promote hate and attacks against minorities and immigrants

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
| am very worried about this 38 39 46 29 34 28 35
| am worried about this 23 25 15 13 21 19 19
| am a little worried about this 17 16 16 19 18 22 31
| am not worried at all about this 18 17 18 27 28 23 12
| have not really heard about this 5 4 6 12 0 9 4
TOTAL WORRIED 60 64 60 41 55 46 54
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 35 32 34 47 45 45 42

Q21e: [SPLIT A] If Republicans win Congress and the Presidency they will outlaw abortion nationwide

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
| am very worried about this 37 38 41 26 27 45 25
| am worried about this 19 19 19 19 15 16 13
| am a little worried about this 16 15 17 16 36 11 24
I am not worried at all about this 24 23 19 29 15 25 35
| have not really heard about this 5 5 5 10 7 2 2
TOTAL WORRIED 56 57 60 45 42 61 38
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 39 38 35 45 51 37 60

Q21f: [SPLIT B] Voter fraud is so widespread that we cannot trust the election results

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
| am very worried about this 23 24 24 20 19 16 26
| am worried about this 22 25 20 18 19 18 11
| am a little worried about this 22 19 25 33 14 28 30
| am not worried at all about this 28 26 23 26 46 36 30
| have not really heard about this 5 6 8 2 1 2 3
TOTAL WORRIED 46 49 44 38 39 34 37
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 49 46 48 60 60 64 60
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Q22: Do you approve or disapprove of labor unions?

Strongly approve

Somewhat approve

Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Don’t know or don’t have enough information
TOTAL APPROVE

TOTAL DISAPPROVE

2024 American Electorate Voter Poll: Latino Voters
October 18-November 4, 2024 | N=3,750 | MoE +/-1.62%

Latino Men Women 18-39 40-59 60+ M18-39 W18-39 M40-59 W40-59 M60+ W60+ <=HS SomeColl 4yrDeg
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Q23: Earlier you indicated voted for [Kamala Harris/Donald Trump] for President over [Donald Trump/Kamala Harris]. In making your choice, what comes closer to your feelings?

[Harris voter] That Harris would be first woman president was
major reason for my support

[Harris voter] That Harris would be first woman president
contributed to my vote, but not a major reason

[Harris or Trump voter] That Harris is a woman played no role
in my decision

[Trump voter] That Harris is a woman contributed to my
opposition, not a major reason | chose Trump

[Trump voter] That Harris is a woman was major reason | voted
for Trump
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Q22: Do you approve or disapprove of labor unions?
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

Strongly approve 36 41 30 28 41 27 30 32 39 34 42 31 40
Somewhat approve 34 33 36 35 33 36 34 40 31 31 30 40 34
Somewhat disapprove 11 8 11 15 8 15 15 11 9 11 9 13 9
Strongly disapprove 5 2 5 8 2 8 4 3 6 3 3 5 9
Don’t know or don’t have enough information 15 16 18 13 16 14 18 14 15 21 16 12 8
TOTAL APPROVE 69 74 66 63 74 63 64 72 70 65 71 71 74
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 15 10 16 24 10 24 19 13 15 14 12 17 18

Q23: Earlier you indicated voted for [Kamala Harris/Donald Trump] for President over [Donald Trump/Kamala Harris]. In making your choice, what comes closer to your feelings?
Latino Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump 1stVoter NewerVoter EstVoter <=$39k $40k-$59k $60k-$99k $100k+

[Harris voter] That Harris would be first woman president was
major reason for my support 15 23 14 2 24 0 17 15 15 17 16 13 14

[Harris voter] That Harris would be first woman president
contributed to my vote, but not a major reason 24 36 23 2 38 0 23 21 25 25 24 23 22

[Harris or Trump voter] That Harris is a woman played no role
in my decision 46 39 47 60 38 61 38 48 49 43 45 48 53

[Trump voter] That Harris is a woman contributed to my
opposition, not a major reason | chose Trump 9 1 11 21 0 24 14 10 7 8 9 11 7

[Trump voter] That Harris is a woman was major reason | voted
for Trump 6 1 5 14 0 15 8 6 5 7 7 4 3
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Q22: Do you approve or disapprove of labor unions?
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

Strongly approve 36 61 29 37 33 40 34 37 36 36 39 30 37
Somewhat approve 34 26 36 35 35 29 36 32 34 32 33 38 30
Somewhat disapprove 11 8 11 8 13 9 9 12 12 7 8 13 13
Strongly disapprove 5 3 5 4 5 5 4 5 4 5 5 2 6
Don’t know or don’t have enough information 15 2 19 16 15 17 17 14 14 20 15 16 14
TOTAL APPROVE 69 87 65 72 68 70 70 69 70 68 72 68 67
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 15 11 16 12 18 14 13 17 16 12 13 16 19

Q23: Earlier you indicated voted for [Kamala Harris/Donald Trump] for President over [Donald Trump/Kamala Harris]. In making your choice, what comes closer to your feelings?
Latino Union NonUnion City Suburb Rural Married Unmarried USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Bilingual EngHH

[Harris voter] That Harris would be first woman president was
major reason for my support 15 19 14 16 14 16 15 15 16 14 16 17 12

[Harris voter] That Harris would be first woman president
contributed to my vote, but not a major reason 24 25 23 27 22 21 25 23 23 26 24 25 21

[Harris or Trump voter] That Harris is a woman played no role
in my decision 46 39 48 41 49 50 47 46 45 49 46 43 52

[Trump voter] That Harris is a woman contributed to my
opposition, not a major reason | chose Trump 9 10 9 9 9 8 9 9 10 7 8 10 10

[Trump voter] That Harris is a woman was major reason | voted
for Trump 6 7 5 7 5 5 5 6 6 4 6 6 6
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Q22: Do you approve or disapprove of labor unions?

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
Strongly approve 36 36 33 38 40 41 30
Somewhat approve 34 34 35 33 40 27 40
Somewhat disapprove 11 10 10 10 8 14 11
Strongly disapprove 5 4 2 6 1 8 4
Don’t know or don’t have enough information 15 16 19 13 12 11 16
TOTAL APPROVE 69 70 68 71 80 68 70
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 15 15 12 16 9 21 14

Q23: Earlier you indicated voted for [Kamala Harris/Donald Trump] for President over [Donald Trump/Kamala Harris]. In making your choice, what comes closer to your feelings?

Latino Mexican PuertoRican Cuban Dominican CentralAm SouthAm
[Harris voter] That Harris would be first woman president was
major reason for my support 15 15 15 7 18 17 13
[Harris voter] That Harris would be first woman president
contributed to my vote, but not a major reason 24 24 22 19 26 35 24
[Harris or Trump voter] That Harris is a woman played no role
in my decision 46 46 48 58 46 37 45
[Trump voter] That Harris is a woman contributed to my
opposition, not a major reason | chose Trump 9 9 10 10 7 5 13
[Trump voter] That Harris is a woman was major reason | voted
for Trump 6 6 4 6 3 6 5
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Methodology

The 2024 American Electorate Voter Poll is a large-scale poll of Black, Latino, Asian American, Native American and White voters nationally as well as in key states that
will determine the 2024 presidential election. On behalf of more than a dozen leading national civic organizations that work to engage diverse communities, the poll
was implemented by data scientists and polling experts from Barreto-Segura Partners (BSP) Research, The African American Research Collaborative, and Harvard
University. Overall, the election poll targets over 9,000 voters in the final days before the November 2024, and has a margin of error of 1.03%.

The poll is implemented for all racial/ethnic groups nationwide and includes robust samples within specific battleground states including: Arizona, Georgia, Michigan,
Nevada, North Carolina, Pennsylvania, and Wisconsin. The poll provides additional data in California, Texas and Florida, as these states are home to such a large
population of minority voters.

Respondents are selected from the voter file, and confirmed to be registered to vote. They are randomly contacted for an interview by telephone live-caller, SMS text
message, email or online panel. Whether on phone or online, all respondents had the option to complete the survey in English, Spanish, Chinese, Korean, Tagalog, or
Vietnamese, acoording to their preference. The poll was in the field during early voting and continued through the evening of November 4th. Voters were confirmed to
have already voted early, or in the final days, were 100% certain they were voting on Election Day. Weights are employed to balance the sample for demographic
characteristics, with allowance for differential turnout rates, based on historic turnout data and current turnout models.

Margins of error:
Overall national profile +/- 1.01%
African American +/- 2.3%
Latina/o +/- 1.62%
White, non-Hispanic +/- 2.5%
Asian American +/- 2.3%
American Indian +/- 4.4%
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